UNITED S |

NATIONS

Security Council Distr.

GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.133 (2001)
21 June 2001

Original: ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION
GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning corrections pursuant to article 41 of the

Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure taken by the Governing

Council of the United Nations Compensation Commission at its

109th meeting, held on 21 June 2001 at Geneva

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 41 of the Provisional

Rules for Claims Procedure (S/AC.26/1992/10) (“the Rules”), a report by the

Executive Secretary concerning recommended corrections in claims categories

“A", “C”, wp# and \\EII' l/

Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the amounts
of the approved awards for Governments and international organizations with
respect to claims in categories “A”, “C” and “D”. 2/ The aggregate

corrected amounts per country and instalment are as follows:

1/ The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2001/17.

2/ In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the
Rules (articles 30, paragraph 1, and 40, parag -aph 5), a table containing
the breakdown of the corrected amounts to be paid to each individual
claimant will not be made public, but will be provided to each respective
Government and international organization separately.

GE.01-62569



S/AC.26/Dec.133 (2001)

Page 2

498,500.00

Table 1. First instalment category “A” claims corrections
- T T — T
Country or international Previous total award | Corrected total award
! organization (USD) (USD) [
‘ i
! Netherlands % 497,000.00
‘[ R

¢ Russian Federation

2,880,000.00

2,884,000.00E

Table 2. Fourth instalment category “A” claims corrections
Country or international Previcus total award | Corrected total award
organization (USD) (UsD)
- _ _ R
Israel 0.00 2,000 OOi
i T - - - |
Pakistan 22,613,500.00 | 22’5811000'00i
| — I .
Russian Federation ; 9,004,000.00 8,992,000.QSJ

Table 3.

Fifth instalment category “A” claims corrections

f Country or internatiomnal

Previous total award

Corrected total award i

|
|
I
|

) I

; organization {UsSD} (usp)
? Jordan 17,213,500.00 17,2081§00.OOW
Table 4. Sixth instalment category “A” claims corrections
Country or international Previous total awar;- Corrected total award
organization B (usD) {usp)
Ph;;;;pines - B 60,7;4,500.00 ‘ 60,718,500.00
(Russian Federation_ 3,3%2,000.00 W “ 3,416,000.06

Sri Lanka j

35,555,000

35,559,000 |
_ |

Table 5.

Special instalment of category “A” claims

corrections

Country or international

!" T

organizaticn

Previous total award ‘AT

Corrected total award
(USD)

|
|
Iy f




S/AC.26/Dec.133 (2001)

Page 3
Table 6. Second instalment category “C” claims corrections
B . . | . | n
Country or international | Previous total award } Corrected total award
organization l (USD) ‘ (USD)
- ‘} i
Jordan . 39,021,196.59 { 39.222,252.87
_ | |
Lebanon | 26,622,550.73 | 26,657,794.75
! i
Table 7. Fourth instalment category *C” claims corrections
(-Country or international Previous total award E Corrected total award
{ organization i (USD) ; (USD)
L — |
i Jordan 24,391,714.04 ‘ 24,601,390.71
I3
Table 8. Fifth instalment category “C” claims corrections
Country or international Previous total award Corrected total award
organization {USD) (USD)
Egypt 86,189,253.985 86,209,828.72
Jordan 94,656,247.13 95,297,617.27
Table 9. Sixth instalment category “C” claims corrections
Country or international Previous total award Corrected total award
organization {USD) {(USD)
Canada 9,404,478.30 9,420,296.30
Jordan 181,792,145.37 184,376,357.72
Sudan 21,752,650.13 21,774,189.83
UNDP Kuwait 10,435,819.73 10,448,233.71
UNRWA Gaza 2,579,883.53 2,601,904.29




S/AC.26/Dec.133
Page 4

(2001)

Table 10. Seventh instalment category “C” claims corrections
Country or international Previous total award Corrected total award
organization {usD) (usp)
Egypt 231,246,647.69 231,246,759.58
Jordan 282,081,956.56 283,065,883.77
Kuwait 788,169,338.64 788,898,228.35
Pakistan 74,516,436.77 74,616,436.77
United XKingdom ? 28,876,154.87 28,879,654.87

Table 11.

Third instalment category “D” claims correction

( Country or international

Previous total award

Corrected total award

organization (USD) (USD)
Canada 252,031.36 334,386.03
Table 12. Fourth instalment (part one) category “D” claims correction
Country or international Previous total award Corrected total award
organization (USD) (USD)
Jordan 1,857,575.62 1,863,840.345
Table 13. Fifth instalment category “D” claims correction

Country or international

Previocus total award

organization

(USD)

Corrected total award
(USD)

India

5,101,591.

40

5,116,504.17

Decides also that,

total awards by instalment are as follows:

based on the above corrections,

the corrected

Table 14. Corrected total awards for category “A” claims
(7 Previous total award Corrected total award
Instalment
— (USD) a/ {USD)
First 189,579,000.00 189,584,500.00
Fourth 732,605,000.00

732,568,500.00




S/AC.26/Dec.133 (2001)
Page 5

Instalment

Previous total award

(USD) a/

Corrected total award
(USD)

Fifth

782,628,000.00

782,623,000.00

| Sixth

315,376,000.00

315,408,000.00

| Special (Pakistan)

i
I
|
I

2,554,500.00

2,550,500.00

a/ The previous total award amounts in this column include the

initial awards approved by the Governing Council in its decisions 22,
(S/AC.26/Dec .22

29, 31, 33, 38,
S/AC.26/Dec.29
S/AC.26/Dec.38

67 and 101

(1994),

28,

S/AC.26/Dec.28 (1995),

(1995),
(1996),

5/AC.26/Dec.31
S/AC.26/Dec .67

(1995},
(1999)

S/AC.26/Dec.33
and S/AC.26/Dec.101

(1995},

(2000))

and subsequent corrections approved by the Governing Council in its

decisions 42, 44, 51, 54, 57, 71, 79, 85, 95, 99 and 109 (S/AC.26/Dec.42

(1997), S/AC.26/Dec.44 (1997), S/AC.26/Dec.51 (1998), S/AC.26/Dec.54

(1998), S/AC.26/Dec.57 (1998), S/AC.26/Dec.71 (1999), S/AC.26/Dec.79

(1999), S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999), S/AC.26/Dec.95 (2000), S/AC.26/Dec.99

(2000), S/AC.26/Dec.109 (2000), and S/AC.26/Dec.122 (2001)).

Table 15. Corrected total awards for category "C” claims
Previous total award Corrected total award

Instalment

- (USD) a/ (USD)

{ Second 431,744,251.33 431,980,551.63
Fourth 654,598,151.73 654,807,828.40
Fifth 735,451,980.54 736,113,925.45
Sixth 765,713,687.98 768,369,692.77
Seventh 1,932,668,679.87 1,934,485,108.68

a/ The previous total award amounts in this column include the

initial awards approved by the Governing Council in its decisions 25, 36,

37, 39, 41, 52 and 70 (S/AC.26/Dec.25
S/AC.26/Dec.37 (1996), S/AC.26/Dec.39 (1996),
S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998) and S/AC.26/Dec.70

approved by the Governing Council in its decisions 39,
S/AC.26/Dec.41

99 (S/AC.26/Dec.39 (1996),
S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999),
S/AC.26/Dec.113

S/AC.26/Dec.95
(2000) and S/AC.26/Dec.122

(1997),
(2000),
(2001)).

S/AC.26/Dec.99

(1994), (S/AC.26/Dec.36 (1996),
S/AC.26/Dec.41 (1997),
(1999)) and subsequent corrections

41, 52, 85, 95 and

S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998},

(2000),




S/AC.26/Dec.133 (2001)

Page 6
Table 16. Corrected total awards for category “D” claims
Previous total award Corrected total award
Instalment
I — {USD) (USD)
Third 11,693,746.00 11,776,101.00
Fourth (part one) 76,389,936.00 76,396,200.00
Fifth 45,865,923.00 i 45,880,836.00

Decides further, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the
Report and recommendations made by the panel of Commissioners concerning
the twelfth instalment of “E4” claims (S/AC.26/2001/4) as follows:

Annex I, column 7 (Amount recommended (USD)),

The entry for UNSEQ claim No. E-01083 should read 495,726.




